KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No.UPLOK-2/DE/454/2015/ARE-11 Multistoryed Building
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru -560 001.
Date:16/02/2021.

MODIFIED RECOMMENDATION

+++

Sub: Departmental Inquiry against Sri.
H.Mareppa, the then Panchayath
Development Officer, Bailuvaddigeri
Grama Panchayath (presently at Mettri
Grama Panchayath, Hospet Taluk, Ballary
District)-reg.

Ref: (1) Letter of recommendation dated

29/09/2018.
(2) Government letter No rpesss 199 ressose 2015
dated 24/12/2018 of the Deputy Director
and Ex-Officio Under Secretary to
Government, Rural Development and
Panchayath Raj Department, Government
of Karnataka.

1. Vide letter of recommendation referred to at (1)
above, it was recommended to impose penalty of
“dismissal from service” on DGO Sri. H.Mareppa, the
then Panchayath Development Officer.

2. The Administrative Department vide letter referred
to at (2) above, have requested this authority to give
further recommendation to take further action on the

ground that the DGO has died on 05/08/2018.
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3. Hence, in modification of the recommendation
made as against DGO vide the letter of recommendation
referred to at (1) above; it is recommended that in view
of the death of the DGO during the pendency of the

inquiry the case against DGO is treated as abated.

Action taken in the matter is to be intimated to this

authority.

N
ol
(Justice B.S.Patil)
Upalokayukta
State of Karnataka
Bengaluru.
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BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR, ENQUIRES-11
KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA, BENGALURU
ENQUIRY NUMBER UPLOK-2/DE/454/2015
ENQUIRY REPORT Daltcd: 29/09/2018

Enquiry Officer: V.G.Bopaiah
Additional Registrar Enquiries-11
Karnataka Lokayukta Bengaluru.
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Delinquent Official : Sri. H. Mareppa

Discharged duties as Panchayath
Development Officer, Bailuvaddigeri
Grama Panchayath from 05/06/2012
to 22/07/2013. Presently discharging
duties as Panchayath Development
Officer, Metri Grama Panchayath,
Hospete Taluk, Ballary District.

Due for retirement on
superannuation on 31/05/2019.

*kkk

. Delinquent Government Official by name Sri. H. Mareppa was
working as Panchayath Development Officer, Bailuvaddigeri
Grama Panchayath from 05/06/2012 to 22/07/2013.
Presently, he is discharging duties as Panchayath Development
Officer, Metri Grama Panchayath, Hospete Taluk, Ballary
District. He is due for retirement on superannuation on
31/05/20109.

. Background of initiation of present inquiry proceedings may be
stated in brief. One Sri. H. Govindappa (hereinafter will be
referred to as “complainant”’) son of Hanumanthappa is the
resident of Dharmasagara, Hosapete Taluk. Complaint dated

19/11/2013 of the complainant in FORM NO.I came to be
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registered in COMPT/UPLOK/GLB/3071/2013/DRE-S.
According to the complainant, DGO along with Sri
Balanayakaraswamy the then President and Smt.K. Nagaveni
who was also President of the above Panchayath colluded
together and misappropriated Government funds released under
NREGA scheme during: 2011-12 under 13% financial scheme
released under category-1 for development works. According to
the complainant, without actually making payments to the
concerned supplier of materials touching supply of drinking
water and repair works, DGO along with Balanayakaraswamy
and Smt. K. Nagaveni drawn a sum of Rs.9.56 lakhs in the
name of Computer Operator of the above Panchayath.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon under section 9 of The
Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984, Hon’ble Upalokayukta-2
Karnataka referred the matter to Technical Audit Cell attached
to Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru. Sri. S.Basavarajappa
(hereinafter will be referred to as “Investigating Officer”) who was
working as Accounts Superintendent attached to Technical Audit
Cell, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru from the month of July
2012 to 31/10/2015 conducted investigationand submitted
report to the Hon’ble Upalokayukta-2, Karnataka. Investigation
conducted by the Investigating Officer unearthed that DGO, Sri.
Balanayakaraswamy, Smt. K.Nagaveni instead of making
payments for purchase of materials for supply of drinking water
in respect of works undertaken under NREGA scheme for the
years 2011-12, 2012-13 under 13t financial scheme,
development scheme and catagaory-1 have drawn cheque
amount of Rs.9.56 lakhs in the name of Computer Operator Sri.
K. Basavaraj and thus have misappropriated funds. The

Investigating Officer has observed that instead of making
g
\
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payments to the supplier through account paid cheque as per
the mandate of Rule 49 of The Karnataka Panchayat Raj Rules
2006, DGO, Balanayakaraswamy and Smt. K. Nagaveni paid
directly to the supplier and have drawn a sum of Rs.9.56 lakhs
through cheque in the name of the Computer Operator Sri. K.
Basavaraj attached to the above Panchayath. Hon’ble
Upalokayukta-2, Karnataka arrived at conclusion that action as
provided under The Karnataka Panchayath Raj Act, 1993 could
be taken for recovery of loss caused by DGO and also arrived at
conclusion that criminal action against Sri.Balanayakaraswamy

and Smt. K. Nagaveni is deemed fit.

. On the basis of prima facie materials, Hon’ble Upalokayukta,

Karnataka arrived at conclusion that DGO has committed
misconduct within the purview of Rule 3 (1) of The Karnataka
Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1966 and accordingly, in
exercise of the powers conferred upon under section 12(3) of The
Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984, recommended the competent
authority to initiate disciplinary proceedings against the DGO
and to entrust the inquiry to the Hon’ble Uplokayukta,
Karnataka under Rule 14-A of The Karnataka Civil Services
(Classification, Control and Appeal)Rules 1957.

Subsequent to the report dated 19/02/2015 under section 12(3)
of The Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984,Government Order

number mE®/199/MFE0s0/2015 Sorigedd, Omeos 10/06/2015 has been

issued by the Desk Officer (Grama Panchayathi) Department of
Rural Development and Panchayath Raj entrusting the inquiry
against the DGO to the Hon’ble Upalokayukta, Karnataka under
Rule 14-A of The Karnataka Civil Services (Classification, Control
and Appeal) Rules, 1957,
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Subsequent to the Government Order, corrigendum bearing

number o /199/mEos/2015 23on s, BHJ003 08/09/2015
corrigendum bearing number mows/199/MeH0s0/2015 LBoneed. DID0F
24/06/2015 and corrigendum bearing number mw/199/MeT0T/2015
Sorunds. Bavod 12/08/2015 are issued by the Deputy Director and

Ex-Officio Under Secretary to the Government of Karnataka,
department of Rural Development and Panchayath Raj rectifying
the then designation of the DGO.

Subsequent to the Government Order and corrigendum, Order
number UPLOK-2/DE/454/2015 Bengaluru, dated 18/09/2015
has been ordered by the Hon’ble Upalokayukta-2 Karnataka
nominating the Additional Registrar, Enquiries-11, Karnataka
Lokayukta, Bengaluru as Inquiry Officer to frame charges and to
conduct departmental inquiry against the DGO.

Articles of charge dated 01/06/2016 at Annexure-l which
includes statement of imputation of misconduct at Annexure-II
framed by the then Additional Registrar, Enquiries-11,
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru is the following:

Do) de B, [edFH TOWONT YRHH VLT, aﬁémasc’;bﬁe@ o
Towecnd 9 TWED DOFCTN  TORF VFE BTN QTITIRTTIT
be TF. NRRLLOTT WD TRTWOBS, TRETNT  (@028) BT
FoORP, WD BE ARVH FOBQAO Mo Bowwod0oRY  2011-123¢
OT AT .BT.QE.D. 1336 BotoRH GRS, OPFH VDWIT TNV
SRF-189  DWNRBCTRT  YRDTOIFY,  AVE AT FOTMOONY 202NN
RIA DOOMN D, HROINT  eOT  FToITRONENON  BOTR TR

BRTUOT  IET DERRTT), BOWOTITE, AT T ﬁo%&baaﬁ BoorF 3T
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GHOLEL VIO WON IS NS I NG o) cdeesd o  BNF-18Q ATrdhor
DBHRBOIVT  OPOOTEY, & F¥BomoZ  FpF FOATORYT DoDSBRYoT
BOWODT, YTV LWTTE 8 3YBOE03 VTN SYATYZVT.
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HRTOITY
2 133¢ TDEOTOID
odeed 6.49.889-00
3 RINF—13 O3Rew 43,500-00
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BROTY TR0 Beod 237 [WWLOITRe VeWSFTR,  FWO  AONTTOZ
ZBROBONRCO MO [OoONSONY  BABOINT JOI  WINIY  DOLORY,
TeMe  WOOR TRTE WP FNONT  FOAF  AWNINTIY,  D0OIST
FoFnen, #F  Seod e TBER,  JHeENT Jwolde, TN
TBwCLSOR BoPyB [VFTTUT B §. wIBTUR. FOTRKD' &TIeLT
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FomroO0IR B0 STRTEE.

© BP0 NCOR =TOZ FPFT Bk, YBTAYR, SecBmen O
3 23000NT0Q.  &TDBI ZFR) DTFEI D02 TOZRIONY 2DETO0T
m@ a'becira_&ewé& B.0.0% (IBI) 19663 o= 3(1) 5:23033 DIFTS
IBATRIOT FOBWODFOOT Foor 38 SReToodNy YOO WO 12(3)
SRCRY ITFI RHTTZ SIOI FPICI DG, R T Freves
R8T Coo. AEroy) TRy WQBROT  DWTTHN ﬁadnga’

YUTERHETOOINTTTOR WOTT DeBSOOWR™.

9. In response to due service of articles of charge DGO entered

appearance before this section on 04/07/2016 and engaged



7
UPLOK-2/DE/454/2015/ARE-11

advocate for his defence. During first oral statement of DGO

recorded on 04/07/2016 he has pleaded not guilty.

10. In the course of written statement of DGO filed on

06/09/2016 he has admitted that at the relevant point of time

he was working as Panchayath Development Officer,
Bailuvaddigeri Grama Panchayath and denied the alleged

charge.

10l The disciplinary authority has examined the complainant

Sri. H. Govindappa as PW1 and Sri. S. Basavarajappa who was
working as Accounts Superintendent from the month of July
2012 to 31/10/2015 in Technical Audit Cell, Karnataka
Lokayukta Bengaluru as PW2.

12. During evidence of PW1 his original complaint dated

19/11/2013 in FORM NO.I in two sheets is marked as per Ex
P1, his original affidavit in FORM NO.II in a single sheet is
marked as per Ex P2, his original letter dated 19/11/2013 in
three sheets addressed to the Chief Engineer, office of the
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru is marked as per Ex P3, his
original application in four plain sheets is marked as per Ex P4,
his original letter dated 17/12/2013 in a single sheet addressed
to the Chief Engineer, office of the Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru is marked as per Ex P5, his original letter dated
26/06/2014 in two sheets addressed to the Deputy Registrar,
Enquiries-4, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru is marked as per
Ex P6. During evidence of PW2 thirty seven xerox sheets of the
cash book pertaining to Mahathma Gandhi National Rural
Employment Guarantee Scheme 2011-12 are together marked
as per Ex P7, thirteen xerox sheets of cash book pertaining to
Mahathma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee

Scheme 2012-13 are together marked as per Ex P8, thirteen
@



8
UPLOK-2/DE/454/2015/ARE-11

xerox sheets of cash book pertaining to 13t Financial Scheme
are together marked as per Ex P9, eight xerox sheets of cash
book pertaining to category-1 are together marked as per Ex
P10, nine xerox sheets of the passbook of Pragathi Grameena

Bank branch, Dharmasagara are together marked as per Ex P1 1,

six xerox sheets of statement of accounts maintained in

Pragathi Grameena Bank branch, Dharmasagara are together
marked as per Ex P12, =xerox copy in a single sheet of the
statement of accounts maintained in Pragathi Grameena Bank
branch, Dharmasagara is marked as per Ex P13, xerox copy in a
single sheet of the statement of accounts maintained in Pragathi
Grameena Bank branch, Dharmasagara is marked as per Ex
P14, xerox copy in a single sheet of the statement of accounts
maintained in Pragathi Grameena Bank branch, Dharmasagara
is marked as per Ex P15, xerox copy in a single sheet of the
statement of accounts maintained in Pragathi Grameena Bank
branch, Dharmasagara is marked as per Ex P16, xerox copy in a
single sheet of the statement of accounts maintained in Pragathi
Grameena Bank branch, Dharmasagara is marked as per Ex

1 y Sameweilpn cjm BN T IE T
py of receipt —in a single sheet issued by the

P17, xeros
Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P18, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P19, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P20, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P21, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per

Ex P22, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
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Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P23, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
Computer QOperator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P24, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P25, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P26, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P27, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P28, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P29, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P30, xerox copy of receipt in a single sheet issued by the
Computer Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja is marked as per
Ex P31, original statement in two sheets dated 25/08/2014 of
DGO given during investigation are together marked as per Ex
P32, original consolidated statement in three sheets prepared by
PW2 are together marked as per Ex P33, xerox copy of Gazette

Notification mw&:02i o5 3 (2): 2006, Zon$Rd, Hmoos 18/11/2006

in two sheets are together marked as per Ex P34, xerox copy of
resolution dated 25/02/2013 in a single sheet of Bailuvaddigeri
Grama Panchayath is marked as per Ex P35, original report
dated 01/09/2014 in eleven sheets of PW 2 is marked as per Ex
P36, signature of PW 2 found in sheet number 11 of Ex P36 is
marked as per Ex P36(a).

13. On 24/04/208, 28/06/2018, 25/07/2018, 23/08/2018
and 14/09/2018 DGO remained absent.



10
UPLOK-2/DE/454/2015/ARE-11

14. PW1 has been subjected cross examination from the side of
DGO. On the day on which PW2 was examined the DGO and his
advocate remained absent. PW2 has not been subjected to cross
examination.

15. Since PW2 remained absent on 24/04/2018 and on
subsequent dates, second oral statement of DGO could not be
recorded. DGO has not evinced interest to adduce evidence.
Since DGO remained absent, incriminating circumstances which
appeared in the evidence of PWs 1 and 2 could not be put to him
by way of questionnaire.

16. In the course of written argument of the Presenting Officer
filed on 14/09/2018 she has referred to the facts and evidence
on record.

17. DGO has not evinced interest to file written argument.

18. In tune with the articles of charge, point which arises for
consideration is whether during the .tenure of DGO as
Panchayath Development Officer, Bailuvaddigeri Grama
Panchayath from 05/06/2012 to 22/07/2013, instead of

payment of amount released under 13th Financial Scheme-

Employment Guarantee Scheme 2011-12 by way of account
payee cheque as per the mandate of Rule 49 of The Karnataka
Panchayath Raj (Grama Panchayathi Expenditure and Accounts)
Rules, 2006, created documents and paid total sum of
Rs.9,56,000/- to Sri. K. Basavaraja who was working as
Computer Operator on contract basis in Bailuvaddigeri Grama
Panchayath and thus violated the mandate of Rule 49 of The
Karnataka Panchayath Raj (Grama Panchayathi Expenditure
and Accounts) Rules, 2006, and thereby is guilty of misconduct
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within the purview of Rule 3 (1)(i) and (iii) of The Karnataka Civil
Services (Conduct) Rules, 19667

19. As could be seen from the evidence of the complainant, he
was the member of Bailuvaddigeri Grama Panchayath from the
month of May 2010 to the month of June 2015. It is his
evidence that he along with one Mahantha Reddy the then
member of the above Panchayath, one Gangadhara Gowda the
then member of the above Panchayath and one Sarojamma the
then member of the above Panchayath got executed certain
works through labourers and in connection with the same DGO
has not paid the amount. It is his evidence that DGO paid a
sum of Rs.40,000/- to Basavaraj through cheque number
694531. He has stated that DGO created false documents and
credited more that Rs.9 lakhs to the bank account of K.
Basavaraj. During evidence he has referred to Exs P1 to P6.
During cross examination nothing is brought out to establish
that the mandate of Rule 49 of The Karnataka Panchayath Raj
(Grama Panchayathi Expenditure and Accounts) Rules, 2006,
has been complied with. Suggestion made to him during cross
examination suggesting that amount is paid through cheques
issued in favour of Basavaraja has been denied by him.

20. During evidence, PW2 has referred to Exs P7 to P36. Itis
in his evidence that as mentioned by him in paragraph number
5 of sheet number 8 of Ex P36 payment has to be made through
cheques only. For better appreciation of the evidence of PW2, it

is worthy to reproduce paragraph number 5 of sheet number 8 of

Ex P36 which reads:

“5.00 3R LFPeHEE:
@) FoOFLIE  WOLPOPT 0O MO TOLVONE POPTOR  WTY

Sy, i) owIrivd 2006, LT (6)3 DoPTH-4939 ©TTF
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W) FONFHEFONH3 oD F0IT R TOENE QWO
3T ROT[e T aﬁcﬂa&m%&ﬁeée DRV, [eTION OGNS
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SVESRIeT: {olovy QeTITT).  ITO QOIS TAODJ, ©Z0G-2
POTH TSR ONSAT.

) 2011-12 W3y 2012-13 e ROTY Ed  TOWONETEER0T
DGO Q8D 03eexSoNd FOTMOOOND,  AWFRL  Torie
PORAAY D0OMON, I FPITT FeIIRN TRw Fe3ed S33EN
00.2.62,708-00 ¥, oA, AT, DVEOAT BRI,
HOWOWBE AT Tozmedd BIOR zéﬁaém; VROT T OIS
XTWTREITTDOT AFFEORT,  TWoRTWe eI TOWALBISOD
o308  IPF0TE &t 3. wRmTL: TOTRMTT  BTTewok
DOWRT TROR ?36%7195334 @, w08, ATOONIT  &ROT
TT20TORD xofécﬁmaﬁ SN TRITY Hee TomSr 83 a:bee%od

DONT—49N, HVYOTH BRANF)T NS0T FOBLST.

Q@) 201-12 =) 2012-133¢ mOIY 133¢ Brotom o3eeRSoH
ONTITY, BT0R TR, Tens  DANE  AOT B TS
cbd:’gmﬁ 3w. 6,49,889-00 71%36534 dai LOANFZTD TSRO
FOTWOBTLBE.  XT2THL xofé)ofowbﬁ JeTeon 285 oo

TED  TOWER ATV FOFONOT  RrF 0D, TJIONWe MR

oW SO de §. WRD00 JRT IO S, 6,49,889.00 non
235 VERT, TR  ITOORJIT  AT2IT0 so%@mﬁ I[N

CRTTY BEo AT TSR0 BOWRIODTB.



/ :-‘\?"‘O\(

N

13
UPLOK-2/DE/454/2015/ARE-11

g)  BAF-10 OHIITY  WI0B TR 310I0ed  9e31w0N
BB FSed0IP DIRFOR FWIWT BN PoNon® [eRTOT,
283 T0.43,500-00 NI, ﬁ?;g’s POAT, & BRIV, HOWOTITL,
BoAR ¥ F[ROF T TORIRBe MO TOONE  FoDY
PIToOE  WARWTUE ORT  BRON MO WOWCNE  AQUNCT

BRIV, T, SRR DoDERYOT BRI,

GBEO0E B WITRDY MR TOWONS WTFIW.  Tollw
TOORF THFOPNHJT  0eQYOT DORTATIY, YOFPT IR
©RRHOT SBr, IR QBT TSN

6o®wo®do§d.

Clafelsia BRTTT STOTS Fo)ETONTIT ™.

It is in the evidence of PW2 that his investigation disclosed
that amount cannot be paid in advance to the temporary
employee of Grama Panchayathi and that K. Basavraja was
working as temporary Computer Operator in the above
Panchayath. It is in the evidence of PW2 that DGO paid a sum
of Rs.2,62,708/- to Sri. K. Basavaraja under Mahathma Gandhi
National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme, paid a sum of
Rs.6,49,889/- to Sri. K. Basavaraja under 13th  Financial
Scheme, paid a sum of Rs.43,500/- under Catagory-1 and thus
in all a sum of Rs.9,96,097/- in violation of the mandate of Rule
49 of The Karnataka Panchayath Raj (Grama Panchayathi
Expenditure and Accounts) Rules, 2006.

Payments to K. Basavaraja are found in Exs P18 to P31.
These payments are in violation of the mandate of Rule 49 of The
Karnataka Panchayath Raj (Grama Panchayathi Expenditure
and Accounts) Rules, 2006. Exs P11 to P17 when perused would

not show that payments are made through account payee
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cheques. Entries found in Exs P7 to P10 when perused would
not show payment through account payee cheques.

22. Ex P32 which is the original statement of DGO given before
PW2 would show that K. Basavaraja was not a permanent
employee. Item numbers 4,5,and 7 as mentioned in Ex P32 by
DGO would show that a sum of Rs.73,030/-, Rs.43,732/-,
Rs.2,36,700/- are paid to K. Basavaraja after obtaining
vouchers. Nothing is found in Ex P32 that these payments are
through account payee cheques. Item number 8 as mentioned
by DGO in Ex P32 also would show that certain amounts are
paid by way of cash. At the end of Ex P32, DGO has prayed
that mistakes may be excused.

i35 Ex P33 would show that a total sum of Rs.9,56,097/- is
drawn in the name of K. Basavaraja through cheques on
various dates. Entries found in Ex P33 are in gross violation of
the mandate of Rule 49 of The Karnataka Panchayath Raj
(Grama Panchayathi Expenditure and Accounts) Rules, 20006.

24. Evidence of PW2 and Exs P7 to P36 has remained
unchallenged and therefore, correctness of evidence of PW2
based on Ex P36 cannot be disbelieved. Likewise, correctness of
Exs P7 to P36 equally cannot be disbelieved. Contents of sheet
numbers 4 to 11 of Ex P36 establishes the alleged misconduct of
DGO. Evidence of PW2 is in conformity with his report at Ex
P36.

25. Rule 49 of The Karnataka Panchayath Raj (Grama
Panchayathi Expenditure and Accounts) Rules, 2006 is worthy
to be reproduced. It reads:

“49. #Y oS Do TEKOT DR — YFF R

FORFTHFONTT LoD TOST MO TOWWE JHWOT 3%

SwewdBe B Tdrhdegeds B[RTBH JedwmeN HONOT GOV
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TOR3TTOSY. DOHTOY, OIPFTIETR Tee POWE WV
HSF  TFOR OFPTe MR TOIRCSOIN BRBESe  T/EII,
TomeHAeTE TFONWRY,  BRTIBTIBA, Boort@men  BW,
2B03NTOEY. aSTglapislelgt XTWooRIIRTOR  wB,  VITON
TOTO0H WREWCTE  TOTIONT, ¥WT BTOIY @TO0LF  TFeok
B35 W0L0P0ITWe  DEWIFT, A0V IRETHT ST TP
o3ToYTIe TODPINZOMIEeN TFEITE  TORE BRTB  DRH)
SR.APA0S BRF TR, TORIAITT ROBFFTEY B3, InwoN
GAEVEISICT Iane 3630003 0000 VWORTHOT TOWSAT  TLAWR,
w0080 HO3E B e TJe  DWREROW g 20000
S0OTIEE, FeORSTTY; TR BOWORS FIOOHNY IR 218,
85 Do OWIHTI, ATFLIIZT

26. Evidence as discussed above establishes that payments
made by DGO are not in conformity with Rule 49 of The
Karnataka Panchayath Raj (Grama Panchayathi Expenditure
and Accounts) Rules, 2006 which is as excerpted hereinabove.
Payments made by DGO in violation of Rule 49 of The
Karnataka Panchayath Raj (Grama Panchayathi Expenditure
and Accounts) Rules, 2006 attracts misconduct within the
purview of Rule 3 (1)(ii) and (iii) of The Karnataka Civil Services
(Conduct) Rules, 1966 and being of this view I proceed with the

following:
REPORT

Charge against the DGO by name Sri. H.Mareppa that
during the tenure of DGO as Panchayath Development Officer,
Bailuvaddigeri Grama Panchayath from 05/06/2012 to
22/07/2013, instead of payment of amount released under 13%
Financial Scheme- Catagory-1 under Mahathma Gandhi

K National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme 2011-12 by way
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of account payee cheque as per the mandate of Rule 49 of The
Karnataka Panchayath Raj (Grama Panchayathi Expenditure
and Accounts) Rules, 2006, created documents and paid total
sum of Rs.9,56,000/- to Sri. K. Basavaraja who was working as
Computer Operator on contract basis in Bailuvaddigeri Grama
Panchayath and thus violated the mandate of Rule 49 of The
Karnataka Panchayath Raj (Grama Panchayathi Expenditure
and Accounts) Rules, 2006, and thereby is guilty of misconduct
within the purview of Rule 3 (1)(ii) and (iii) of The Karnataka Civil

Services (Conduct) Rules, 1966 is proved.

Submit this report to the Hon’ble Upalokayukta-2, Karnataka in

connected records.

« yd \3
,,/”D(\ e ‘\l

(V.G./BOPAIAH)
Additional Registrar, Enquiries-11,
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru.

a sealed cover forthwith along wif

ANNEXURES

List of witnesses examined on behalf of the Disciplinary
Authority:-

PW1:- ~ Sri. H. éovirida_ppa_ _
PW2:- Sri. S. Basavarajappa

List of witnesses examined on behalf DGO:- Nil

List of documents marked on behalf of Disciplinary Authority:-

Ex P1 Original complaint dated 19/11/2013
in FORM NO.I of PW1 in two sheets.

Ex P2 Original affidavit in FORM NO.II of
PW1 in a single sheet.

Ex P3 Original letter of PW1 dated
19/11/2013 in three sheets



10.

11.

2z

Ex P4

Ex P5

Ex P6

Ex P7

Ex P8

ExP9

Ex P 10

ExP 11

ExP 12

ExP 13
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addressed to the Chief Engineer,
office of the Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru

Original application of PW1 in four
plain sheets

Original  letter of PW1 dated
17/12/2013 in a single sheet
addressed to the Chief Engineer,
office of the Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru

Original letter of PW1 dated
26/06/2014 in two sheets addressed
to the Deputy Registrar, Enquiries-4,
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru

Thirty seven xerox sheets of the cash
book pertaining to Mahathma
Gandhi National Rural Employment
Guarantee Scheme 2011-12.

Thirteen xerox sheets of cash book
pertaining to Mahathma Gandhi
National Rural Employment
Guarantee Scheme 2012-13

Thirteen xerox sheets of cash book
pertaining to 13t Financial Scheme

Eight xerox sheets of cash book
pertaining to category-1

Nine xerox sheets of the passbook of
Pragathi Grameena Bank branch,
Dharmasagara

Six xerox sheets of statement of
accounts maintained in Pragathi
Grameena Bank branch,
Dharmasagara

Xerox copy in a single sheet of the
statement .of accounts maintained.in
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Pragathi Grameena Bank branch,
Dharmasagara

14. ExP 14 Xerox copy in a single sheet of the
statement of accounts maintained in
Pragathi Grameena Bank branch,
Dharmasagara

15. ExP 15 Xerox copy in a single sheet of the
statement of accounts maintained in
Pragathi Grameena Bank branch,
Dharmasagara

16. ExP 16 Xerox copy in a single sheet of the
statement of accounts maintained in
Pragathi Grameena Bank branch,
Dharmasagara

17. ExP 17 Xerox copy in a single sheet of the
statement of accounts maintained in
Pragathi Grameena Bank branch,
Dharmasagara

18. ExP 18 Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer
Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

19. Ex P 19 Xerox copy of receipt in a single
. sheel issued by (he  Compuler

Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

20. Ex P 20 Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer
Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

21. ExP21 Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer
Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

22. Ex P22 Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer
Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

23. ExP23 Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer



24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

Ex P 24

Ex P 25

Ex P 26

Ex P 27

Ex P 28

Ex P 29

Ex P 30

Ex P 31

Ex P 32

Ex P 33

Ex P 34

19

UPLOK-2/DE/454/2015/ARE-11

Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer
Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer
Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer
Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer
Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer
Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer
Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer
Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

Xerox copy of receipt in a single
sheet issued by the Computer
Operator by name Sri. K. Basavaraja

Original statement in two sheets
dated 25/08/2014 of DGO given
during investigation

Original consolidated statement in
three sheets prepared by PW2

Xerox copy of Gazette Notification
mEm02:d OF 27 (2): 2006, @onyweo,

Omo0% 18/11/2006 in two sheets
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35. ExP 35 Xerox copy of resolution dated
25/02/2013 in a single sheet of
Bailuvaddigeri Grama Panchayath

36. ExP 36 Original report dated 01/09/2014 in
eleven sheets of PW 2.

Ex P 36(a) Signature of PW 2 found in sheet
number 11 of Ex P36.

List of documents marked on behalf of DGO :- Nil
§ w""w\%
V.G« %)PAIAH)

Additional Registyar, Enquiries-11,
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru.



